ORDINANCE NO. 182.

A BILL

for

AN ORDINANCE referring and submitting an amendment to Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, to the legal voters of said Town, for their adoption or rejection at the general election to be held on the 7th day of November, 1922; prescribing the Ballot Title for such proposed amendment; ordering notice of election and said proposed amendment to be given; and declaring an emergency to exist.

THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That an amendment to Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, a copy of which amendment is hereunto annexed, marked EExhibit A", and made a part hereof, be, and the same is hereby referred and submitted to the qualified, legal voters of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, for their adoption or rejection at the general election to be held in said Town on the 7th day of November, 1922.

Section 2. That the Ballot Title of the proposed amendment shall be as follows: "A Bill for and Act to amend Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton, and granting to the Council of said Town the power to bid for and purchase any parcel of land sold for delinquent assessment for improvements, limiting the amount that may be bid or paid therefor to the amount of the wassessment and costs; and repealing all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict therewith."

SHALL THE CHATER BE SO AMENDED?

Vote Yes or No by marking X between number and answer voted for.

102	Yes	For proposed amendment to Charter.	•
103	™o	Against proposed amendment to Charter.	

Section 3. The Recorder of the Town of Stayton, shall, not later than five days before said election, cause notices thereof together with the ballot title and full text of said proposed amendment to be posted in three public places in said Town of Stayton, and the said Recorder shall

cause such notice of election and the full text and ballot title of said proposed amendment to be published in the Stayton Mail for one issue not later than three days before said election.

Section 4. That inasmuch as there is at present some property in the Town of Stayton upon which there is delinquent street assemsments due, and inasmuch as it is necessary that such property be sold at once and that the Town of Stayton be allowed to bid and purchase at such sale, and imasmuch as the general election is close at hand, it is the judgement of the Council that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton and the inhahitants thereof and that an emergency exists and that this Ordinance shall become immediately operative upons its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon this 1st day of November, 1922.

Approved by the Mayor of the Town of Stayton, Oregon this 1st day of November, 1922.

Grant Muffy Mayor.

Attest: Recorder.

EXHIBIT A.

(Ordinance No. 182)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OREGON:
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON:
THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That Chapter VII of an Act entitled, " An Act to incorporate the Town of Stayton, in Marion County, Oregon; to repeal all prior Acts with reference to the incorporation of said town; to render valid and binding all ordinances and other acts of said town under previous Charters,", which was approved February 2nd, 1903, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State on the 2nd day of February, 1903, be, and the same is hereby, amended by adding another section after Section 34 to be known as Section 35 and to read as follows: Section 35. The Town of Stayton, Oregon may become a purchase at the sale of any lot, part of lot or parcel of land for delinquent assessment as provided in this Chapter; and for that purpose the Council may appoint any officerof the Town or any member of the Council to bid at any such sale for and in behalf of the Town, provided, however, that in no case shall such agent bid, or the Town pay more for such lot, part of lot, or parcel of land than the amount of the assessment thereon together with the costs and charges of collection.

This Act shall take effect immediately upon its passage by a majority of the legal voters of the Town of Stayton, voting thereon, and the publication of the proclamation of the Mayor of said Town of the result of such vote. And all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS, on the 1st day of November, 1922 the Council of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon duly passed Ordinance No. 182 referring and submitting anamendment to Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton, to the voters of said town, at the general election held in said Town on the 7th day of November, 1922. The ballot title of said act being as follows:

"A Bill for and Act to amend Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton, and granting to the Council of said Town the power to bid for and perchase any parcel of land sold for delinquent assessment for improvements, limiting the amount that may be bid or paid therefor to the amount of the assessmentsand costs; and replealing all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict therewith.

SHALL, THE CHARTER BE SO AMENDED?

Vote Yes or No by marking X between number and answer voted for.

102 Yes For proposed amendment to Charter.

103 No Against proposed amendment to Charter. "

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of November, 1922, said election was duly held in said Town as prescribed by law, and said amendment was duly submitted to the voters of said Town for their approval or rejection, and whereas the vote cast at said election was duly canvassed, and the returns certified to me according to law, said returns showing that 224 votes were cast for said amendment and 53 against it, and that said amendment was approved by a majority of the legal voters of said Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Grant Murphy, Mayor of the Town of Stayton,
Oregon, do, by the authority in me vested hereby proclaim and declare that
said Chapter VII of the Charter of the Town of Stayton has been amended
by the legal voters of the said Town, in the manner shown in "Exhibit A"
of said Ordinance No. 182 heretofore passed by the Council of said Town,
and that this proclamation be published in the Stayton Mail, in the issue
of November 16, 1922, and said amendment shall be in full force and effect
from and after said publication.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Town of Stayton to be hereunto affixed this / day of November, 1922.

Grant Murphy Mayor.